504123799 12/05/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4170469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEALANES (1985) PTY LTD	10/25/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BASILIA NOMINEEES PTY LTD ATF SAM TRUST	
Street Address:	178 MARINE TERRACE	
City:	SOUTH FREEMANTLE, WA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	6162	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9329631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)224-7017

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-224-0115
Email: IP@PATENTTM.US

Correspondent Name: JAMES WALTERS; PATENTTM.US

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 82788

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97282-0788

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: W-348 (P20130321_US)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMES H. WALTERS		
SIGNATURE:	/james h walters/	
DATE SIGNED: 12/05/2016		

Total Attachments: 2

source=w348-20161025-G_SL_Assignment_Deed_of_Assignment_Signed-1#page1.tif source=w348-20161025-G_SL_Assignment_Deed_of_Assignment_Signed-1#page2.tif

PATENT 504123799 REEL: 040530 FRAME: 0808

PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

Sealanes (1985) Pty Ltd (ACN 009121331) of 178 Marine Terrace SOUTH FREMANTLE WA 6162 AUSTRALIA (the ASSIGNOR)

and

Basilia Nominees Pty Ltd (ACN 008919391) ATF Sam Trust (ABN 85813343142) of 178 Marine Terrace SOUTH FREMANTLE WA 6162 AUSTRALIA (the ASSIGNEE)

RECITALS

- 1.1. The ASSIGNOR owns the invention(s) described in the specifications having the Patent Number and Patent Application Number(s) listed in the Schedule (the INVENTION).
- 1.2. The ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the invention and the Patent and the Patent Application, and ASSIGNOR wishes to sell its interest in the invention and the Patent and the Patent Application to ASSIGNEE.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1. For good and valuable consideration of AU\$1.00 provided by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR, for which receipt is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR agrees to:
- 2.1.1 Assign to the ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest to the INVENTION, the Patent and the Patent Applications listed in the Schedule, the rights and privileges arising from any granted patents for the INVENTION, the right to have such patents granted in the name of the ASSIGNEE, the right to have such patents transferred into the name of the ASSIGNEE, the right to apply for further patents for the INVENTION whether based on the Patent or the Patent Applications or not, the right to sue for past infringement of any patents related to the invention, and the right to claim convention priority to the Patent and Patent Applications, in any jurisdiction throughout the world.
- 2.1.2 Complete or sign any documentation necessary and to do other acts and provide any reasonable assistance as necessary to achieve clause 2.1.
- 2.1.3 Provide such reasonable assistance to the ASSIGNEE to maintain the Patent Applications or any Patents in good standing as requested by the ASSIGNEE, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE.

Page 1 of 2

3. APPLICABLE LAW

3.1 The applicable law for this assignment is that in force in the State of Western Australia.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE

4.1 The Assignment is effective from 25 October 2016.

5. SCHEDULE

List of Patent Specifications describing the INVENTION:

Filing Date	Patent No./Applic No.	Title	Country
9 December 2013	2013270450	Tablet Computer Heated Case	Australia
9 December 2013	9,329,631	Tablet Computer Heated Case	USA

EXECUTED by the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE as a Deed

Signed on behalf of Sealanes (1985) Pty Ltd in accordance with s.127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Director's signature)	(Company Secretary's signature)
Alexii Sinone Paino (Director's full name)	Lecanda Marce Paino (Company Secretary's full name)
Signed on behalf of Basilia Nominees Pty Ltd in accordance with s.127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)	}
(Director's signature)	(Company Secretary's signature)
Mexi Simone Paino (Director's full name)	Lecanda Maree Paino (Company Secretary's full name)

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 12/05/2016